
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 12TH JANUARY, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan, 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen 
 

Councillors 
 

Golnar Bokaei 
Mark Shooter 
Stephen Sowerby 
Julian Teare 

Reuben Thompstone  
Tim Roberts  
Claire Farrier  
Laurie Williams  
 

Nagus Narenthira  
Jess Brayne 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Thomas Smith 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
 

Councillor Helene Richman 
Councillor Daniel Thomas 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg  
 

Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Reema Patel 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: StrategicPlanning.Committee@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at the 
meeting.  
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Addendum (if applicable)  
 

 

6.   21/2485/FUL - Brent Cottage Brent Park Road London NW9 7AP 
(West Hendon)  
 

5 - 64 

7.   21/3936/FUL - Cricklewood Railway Yard (Plot 3), Land to the rear 
of 400 Edgware Road, London NW2 6NH (Childs Hill)  
 

65 - 168 

8.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
StrategicPlanning.Committ
[...]
pted: 12th May 2021 

Ward: West Hendon Expiry 11th August 2021 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  James Langsmead   

 
Applicant: 

 
Alaris Properties Ltd 

    

Proposal: 

Redevelopment of the site comprising of a part 1, part 8 and part 9 
storey building (plus a basement level) to provide 63no. self-
contained residential units and associated car parking; secure cycle 
parking; refuse and delivery bay; refuse storage; plant; landscaping 
and amenity space. 

 
 
 

 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to s106 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION I: 
 
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered necessary for the 
purposes seeking to secure the following: 
 
 
 
 
 1. Paying the council's legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and 

any other enabling agreements;  
   
 2. All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable to 

be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority;  
   
 3. Provision of Affordable Housing   

13



 

 

  Provision of 12no. units (7 London Affordable Rent and 5 Intermediate). Early and 
late review mechanism.    

    
  4. Carbon Offset contribution   
  Contribution of £55,507.00 towards the Council's carbon offset fund.  
   
  5. Skills and Employment   
  On-site or Off-site contribution to
[...]
l Noise Assessment Ver. 1.1 - 28.04.2021 - produced by Entran Ltd 
- Energy and Sustainability Statement Rev. B - April 2021 - produced by JS Lewis 

Ltd 
- Draft Parking Management Plan - April 2021 - produced by YES Engineering 

Group Limited 
- Draft Delivery and Servicing Plan - April 2021 - produced by YES Engineering 

Group Limited 
- Air Quality Assessment Rev. 1.1 - 22.04.2021 - produced by Entran Limited 

15



 

 

- Planning Statement - April 2021 - produced by Maddox Planning 
- Transport Statement - April 2021 - produced by YES Engineering Group Limited 
- Outline Construction Logistics Plan - April 2021 - produced by YES Engineering 

Group Limited 
- Brent Cottage - Preliminary Ecological Appraisal - 3rd April 2021 - Greengage Ltd 
- Biodiversity Impact Assessment - April 2021 - Greengage Ltd 
- Draft Travel Plan - April 2021 - produced by YES Engineering Group Limited 
- Fire Statement (Report Ref: 012/071021) Revision 1 - undated - produced by 

Know Fire Ltd  
   
   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 

as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 
 
 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
   
 Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004. 
 
 
 3 a) Notwithstanding the details shown on the hereby approved plans and 

documents, prior to any works above slab level, details of the materials to be used 
for the external surfaces of the building(s) and hard surfaced areas hereby 
approved shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  

   
 b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the 

materia
[...]
r of 400 Edgware 
Road, London NW2 6NH 
 

REFERENCE: 21/3936/FUL Received:  14/07/2021 
  Validated:  14/07/2021 
WARD: Childs Hill Expiry: 30/11/2021 

PPA Date: 21/01/2022 

Final Revisions: n/a 
 

APPLICANT: Capital Concrete Limited 
 

PROPOSAL: The erection and use of a concrete batching plant and associated 
infrastructure including an office, welfare facility and vehicular 
parking, together with the use of an existing access. 

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
 

Recommendation I 

That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by way 

of an agreement into a planning obligation through a unilateral undertaking under Section 106 

of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered 

necessary for the purposes seeking to secure the following, subject to any changes as 

considered necessary by the Service Director Planning and Building Control: 

 

a) Operation within parameters and limits established by Planning Permission 

17/5761/EIA (as amended) 

That the development operates within, and does not exceed, the parameters and limits 

established by Planning Permission 17/5761/EIA (as amended) and the conditions 

attached to it; 

b) Legal Professional Costs Recovery 

Paying the council’s legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and any 

other enabling agreements;  

c) Enforceability  

All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable to 

be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority; 

 

Recommendation II 

That upon completion of the agreement specified in Recommendation I, the Service Director 

Planning and Building Control APPROVE planning application 21/3936/FUL under delegated 

powers, subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A of this report; and  

The Strategic Planning Committee also grants delegated authority to the Service Director  

Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 

65

AGENDA ITEM 7



 

recommended conditions/obligations and their attached reasons set out in Appendix A to this 

report and associated Addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation 

with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice-Chairman) of the Strategic Planning 

Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by 

the Strategic Planning Committee).  

 

 

  

66



 

2. APPLICATION BACKGROUND & SUMMARY  

 

 

2.1 The Local Planning Authority (‘LPA’) has received a planning application seeking full 

planning permission to erect and operate a concrete batching facility, including the 

provision and use of associated infrastructure, on ‘Plot 3’ of the Cricklewood Railway 

Yard (also referred to as the RFF site) on land to the rear of 400 Edgware Road. The 

planning application (ref. 21/3936/FUL) was submitted, and validated, on 14th July 

2021.  

 

2.2 A previous planning application (ref. 20/4817/FUL) was refused in March 2021, which 

similarly sought planning permission to erect and operate a concrete batching facility 

at the same site. The proposals contained within this Application have been revised to 

address reasons for refusal of the previous planning application. Further details of this 

previous planning application, including reasons for its refusal, are described in Section 

6 of this report. 

 

 

 What changes have been made compared to the last application? 

2.3 The proposed scheme has been amended to reduce the height of elements of the 

plant. The plant and machinery proposed by the new scheme is lower in height than 

that previously proposed. The cement silos have been reduced to a height of 14.5m 

and the mixer tower to a height of 12.3m.  

 

2.4 Furthermore, the site layout has been reconfigured locating the tallest structures (the 

mixer tower, cement silos and feeder hopper) to the north western boundary of the site
[...]
 Officer’s 

recommendation for approval subject to a number of conditions as well as a Unilateral 

Undertaking to ensure that the development would operate within, and not exceed, the 

parameters and limits established by planning permission 17/5761/EIA (as amended) 

and the conditions attached to it for the wider site (i.e. the consented aggregate and 

non-putrescible (construction) waste rail transfer operations). 

6.13 At the meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee on the 2nd February 2021 Members 

voted to refuse planning permission for the application. The reasons for refusal were 

then reported to the following Strategic Planning Committee meeting on 1st March 2021 

for Members’ agreement. The reasons for refusal were agreed as follows: 

 

Reason 1:  
The proposed development would cause harm to the setting of the adjacent 
Cricklewood Railway Terraces Conservation Area and would not preserve or 
enhance the character and appearance of that Conservation Area contrary to 
Policy 7.8 of the London Plan (2016), Policy CS5 of the Barnet Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (September 2012), and Policy DM06 of the Barnet Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (September 2012).  
 

84



 

Reason 2:  
The proposed development is unacceptable because it introduces an industrial 
manufacturing use to the site which would not preserve nor enhance the character 
of the local area contrary to Policy CS5 of the Barnet Local Plan Core Strategy 
DPD (September 2012), and Policy DM01 of the Barnet Local Plan Development 
Management Policies DPD (September 2012). 
 

6.14 The Applicant has subsequently submitted an appeal to the Secretary of State via the 

Planning Inspectorate (PINS) against the LPA’s refusal of planning application 

20/4817/FUL. This appeal was lodged on 19th August 20216 and PINS have 

determined that the appeal will follow the hearing procedure. At the time of writing the 

LPA are awaiting the hearing date to be set by the Planning 
[...]
count by the Local Planning 

Authority.  Based on the planning policy assessment and other material considerations 

such as the wider consented aggregate and construction waste rail transfer facility and 

existing mitigation measures secured through that planning permission, and taking 

account of the technical evidence submitted in support of this Application (which has 

been reviewed and accepted by the Council’s relevant technical advisers), it is 

considered that the proposed development accords with the relevant development plan 

policies. For these reasons, it is considered that there are material planning 

considerations which justify the grant of planning permission. Accordingly, the 

application is recommended for APPROVAL subject to the conditions as set out in 

Appendix A of this report and subject to the Applicant entering into a Unilateral 

Undertaking as set out in the recommendation to this report. 

  

139



 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

 
 
APPENDIX A – DRAFT CONDITIONS 
 
APPENDIX B – SUMMARY OF PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS  
 
  

140



 

SITE LOCATION PLAN 
 

ADDRESS:  Cricklewood Railway Yard (Plot 3), Land to the rear of 400 

Edgware Road, London NW2 6NH 

 
REFERENCE: 21/3936/FUL 
 

 

 

 

 

141



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPENDIX A 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET 

THE ERECTION AND USE OF A CONCRETE BATCHING PLANT AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING AN OFFICE, WELFARE FACILITY AND VEHICULAR 
PARKING, TOGETHER WITH THE USE OF AN EXISTING ACCESS 
 
CRICKLEWOOD RAILWAY YARD (PLOT 3), LAND TO THE REAR OF 400 EDGWARE 
ROAD, CRICKLEWOOD, LONDON NW2 6ND 

 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION REF. 21/3936/FUL 
 
 

DRAFT CONDITIONS 

 

COMMENCEMENT AND TIME LIMITS 

 

1. The development hereby permitted must be begun within three years from the date of 

this permission. 

 

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004. 

 

 

2. No concrete batching operations authorised by this planning permission shall 

commence until the acoustic barrier positioned along the southwest boundary of the 

Cricklewood Railway Yard site as approved and illustrated on Drawing Numbers 

11753-WMS-ZZ-XX-DR-C-39001-S8-P9, 11753-WMS-ZZ-XX-DR-C-39011-S8-P7 

and 11753-WMS-ZZ-XX-DR-C-39012-S8-P8 listed under Condition 2 of planning 

permission 17/5761/EIA (as amended by 19/3098/NMA and 21/3828/NMA) has been 

completed.  

 

Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the 

plans as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan 

Core Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012); to limit the environmental impacts of 

the development to those described and assessed within the planning application; and 

to ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities of occupiers 

of adjoining residential properties in accordance with policy DM04 of the Development 

Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and saved Policy C3 of the 

Unitary Development Plan (2006). 

 

  

143



 

 

APPROVED DRAWINGS 

 

3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:  

 

Location Plan 12153-WMS-ZZ-XX-DR-C-30001-S8-P3 

Existing Site Plan 12153-WMS-ZZ-XX-DR-C-30101-S8-P2 

Site Layout Plan 12153-WMS-ZZ-XX-DR-C-30401-S8-P17 

Proposed Elevations & Plan 12153-WMS-ZZ-XX-DR-C-30601-S8-P16 

Laboratory Elevations & Plan 12153-WMS-ZZ-XX-DR-C-30602-S8-P2 

Office Floor Plans & 
Elevations 
 

12153-WMS-ZZ-XX-DR-C-30603-S8-P3 

Proposed Plant Elevations 12153-WMS-ZZ-XX-DR-C-30604-S8-P10 

Tracking Analysis 12153-WMS-ZZ-XX-DR-C-30901-S8-P13 
 

Dust Suppression Plan  12153-WMS-ZZ-XX-DR-C-30402-S8-P11 
 

 

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 

to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as 

assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 

Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 

Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 

 

OPERATIONAL CONTROLS 

 

4. Coarse and fine aggregates shall be imported to the site by rail only. No aggregates 

shall be imported to the site by road. 

 

Reason: To limit the environmental impacts of the development to those described and 

assessed within the planning application; and to ensure that the development is carried 

out fully in accordance with the plans as assessed in accordance with Policies CS 

NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 

 

5. The permitted maximum volume of concrete based products produced at, and 

exported from the site, shall not exceed 100,000 cubic metres per annum. 

 

Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the 

plans as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan 

Core Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012); to limit the environmental impacts of 

the development to those described and assessed within the planning application; and 

144



 

 

to ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities of occupiers 

of adjoining residential properties in accordance with policy DM04 of the Development 

Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and saved Policy C3 of the 

Unitary Development Plan (2006). 

 

 

6. Aggregate shall only be stored within the stockpile storage bays on Plot 3 as shown 

on Drawing No.12153-WMS-ZZ-XX-DR-C-30401-S8-P17 (Site Layout Plan). 

 

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities 

of occupiers of adjoining residential properties in accordance with policy DM04 of the 

Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and saved Policy 

C3 of the Unitary Development Plan (2006). 

 

 

7. No more than 15,000 cubic metres of aggregate shall be stored on the site at any on
[...]
pment would not generate any additional HGV trips on the 
highway network. 

 
 

167



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 21/2485/FUL - Brent Cottage Brent Park Road London NW9 7AP (West Hendon)
	21.2485.FUL - Appendix A - Brent Cottage Brent Park Road London NW9 7AP SP Committee Report v6
	21.2485.FUL - Appendix B - previous meeting minutes

	7 21/3936/FUL - Cricklewood Railway Yard (Plot 3), Land to the rear of 400 Edgware Road, London NW2 6NH (Childs Hill)
	21_3936_FUL Committee Report - Appendix A (Draft Conditions)
	21_3936_FUL Committee Report - Appendix B (Summary of Public Representations)




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Strategic Planning Committee 

 
12 January 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman) 

  

 
Councillor Golnar Bokaei 
Councillor Julian Teare 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Jess Brayne 
 

 
Also in attendance 

 Councillor Sarah Wardle (Substitute for Councillor Melvin Cohen) 
Councillor John Marshall (Substitute for Councillor Stephen Sowerby) 

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Substitute for Councillor Mark Shooter)  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Melvin Cohen 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Chairman of the Strategic Planning Committee, Councillor Eva Greenspan 
welcomed all attendees to the meeting and noted the Covid-secure measures in place 
throughout the meeting.  
 
Due to the proximity to the previous meeting The Committee noted that the minutes of 
the previous meeting which was held on Monday 10 January will be reported to the 
following Strategic Planning Committee meeting for approval in addition to the minutes of 
this meeting.   
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Melvin Cohen who was substituted by 
Councillor Sarah Wardle.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Stephen Sowerby who was substituted by 
Councillor John Marshall.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mark Shooter who was substituted by 
Councillor Daniel Thomas.  
 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 



 

2 

OTHER INTERESTS  
 
For transparency, Councillor John Marshall, Councillor Claire Farrier and Councillor 
Nagus Narenthira declared that as Members of Planning Committee C that originally 
heard the application on Brent Cottage Brent Park Road (21/2485/FUL) and referred the 
item to this Committee, that they would consider item 6 on the agenda with an open mind 
based on the planning information heard today.  
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 

6.    21/2485/FUL - BRENT COTTAGE BRENT PARK ROAD LONDON NW9 7AP 
(WEST HENDON)  
 
The report was introduced and slides presented by the Planning Officer which were 
noted by the Committee in addition to the addendum.  
 
Rabbi Feldman and Mr Martin Reifer addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application. 
 
Ms Emma White, the agent for the applicant addressed the Committee. 
 
Further to discussion of the item the Chairman moved to vote on the Officers’ 
recommendation to approve the application: 
 
For (approval) 7 

Against (approval) 5 

Abstained 0 

  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to s106 AND the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 

7.    21/3936/FUL - CRICKLEWOOD RAILWAY YARD (PLOT 3), LAND TO THE REAR 
OF 400 EDGWARE ROAD, LONDON NW2 6NH (CHILDS HILL)  
 
The report was introduced and slides presented by the Planning Officer which were 
noted by the Committee in addition to the addendum.  
 
Mr Christopher Miller, Mr Paul Hoskins, Councillor Alan Schneiderman and Councillor 
Anne Clarke addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 
 



 

3 

Mr Oliver Brown, the applicant, addressed the Committee.  
 
Further to a discussion of the item, Councillor Sarah Wardle moved a motion seconded 
by the Chairman to amend Draft Condition 2 contained in Appendix A to the Officer’s 
report which was agreed by the Committee, as follows: 
 

No development concrete batching operations authorised by this planning 
permission shall commence until the acoustic barrier positioned along the 
southwest boundary of the Cricklewood Railway Yard site as approved and 
illustrated on Drawing Numbers 11753-WMS-ZZ-XX-DR-C-39001-S8-P9, 11753-
WMS-ZZ-XX-DR-C-39011-S8-P7 and 11753-WMS-ZZ-XX-DR-C-39012-S8-P8 
listed under Condition 2 of planning permission 17/5761/EIA (as amended by 
19/3098/NMA and 21/3828/NMA) has been completed.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the 
plans as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local 
Plan Core Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012); to limit the environmental 
impacts of the development to those described and assessed within the planning 
application; and to ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties in accordance with policy 
DM04 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) 
and saved Policy C3 of the Unitary Development Plan (2006). 

 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the Officers recommendation to approve the 
application as set out in the report, addendum and amended Draft Condition 2 as set out 
above: 
 
For (approval) 7 

Against (approval) 5 

Abstained 0 

 
 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED. 
 

8.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.05 pm 
 
 


